statements of operations. Therefore, the Company restated its revenues and cost of sales by $1,172 and $460 for the years ended December 31, 2020 and
2019. This adjustment did not have any impact on net loss reported for both the years.

Restatement relating to recording of invoices in the wrong period

The Company recorded certain invoices from the contractor of a construction project in the first quarter of 2021 for which the services were performed
in December 2020. The total amount that should have been recorded as part of its Property, plant and equipment as of December 31, 2020 was $3,300 and a
corresponding increase in accrued capital expenses. The missing accrual also resulted in incorrect disclosures related to non-controlling interest,
supplementary cash flow information and VIEs. This adjustment did not have any impact on net loss reported for the year ended December 31, 2020.

The information in the following tables shows the effect of the restatement on each affected financial statement line item:

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

SMRH:4873-5641-9391.2 -15-

   As of December 31, 2020
   As previously

   reported   Adjustment   Restated

Derivative financial asset – current portion   $ —   $ 810   $ 810

Total current assets   50,395   810   51,205

Derivative financial asset – non-current portion   —   719   719

Property, plant and equipment, net   76,192   3,300   79,492

Total assets   164,629   4,829   169,458

Accrued capital expenses   —   3,300   3,300

Total liabilities   —   3,300   3,300

Retained deficit   (26,925 )   1,529   (25,396 )

Total stockholders’ equity   28,930   1,529   30,459

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   164,629   4,829   169,458

F-57

OPAL FUELS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(In thousands of dollars except per unit data)

2. Restatements of Financial Statements (cont.)

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   As of December 31, 2019
   As previously

   reported   Adjustment   Restated

Derivative financial asset – current portion   $ —   $ 1,001   $ 1,001

Total current assets   47,951   1,001   48,952

Derivative financial asset – non-current portion   —   1,704   1,704

Total assets   165,713   2,705   168,418

Retained deficit   (2,743 )   2,705   (38 )

Total stockholders’ equity   19,807   2,705   22,512

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   165,713   2,705   168,418

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

SMRH:4873-5641-9391.2 -16-

   Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2020
   As previously

   reported   Adjustment   Restated
Revenues
Renewable power   $ 52,426   $ (1,176 )   $ 51,250

RNG fuel   12,717   (1,172 )   $ 11,545

Total revenues   120,054   (2,348 )   117,706

Cost of sales – RNG fuel   8,548   (1,172 )   7,376

Total expenses   136,714   (1,172 )   135,542

Operating loss   (16,660 )   (1,176 )   (17,836 )

Net loss   (24,195 )   (1,176 )   (25,371 )

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2019
   As previously

   reported   Adjustment   Restated
Revenues
Renewable power   $ 56,055   $ (373 )   $ 55,682

RNG fuel   9,437   (460 )   $ 8,977

Total revenues   120,535   (833 )   119,702

Cost of sales – RNG fuel   5,616   (460 )   5,156

Total expenses   115,207   (460 )   114,747

Operating income   5,328   (373 )   4,955

Net loss   (4,876 )   (373 )   (5,249 )

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN REDEEMABLE PREFERRED UNITS AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
(DEFICIT)

   As of December 31, 2020
   As previously

   reported   Adjustment   Restated

Retained deficit   $ (26,925 )   $ 1,529   $ (25,396 )

Non-controlling interest   6,342   343   6,685

Total equity   28,930   1,529   30,459

F-58

SMRH:4873-5641-9391.2 -17-

OPAL FUELS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(In thousands of dollars except per unit data)

2. Restatements of Financial Statements (cont.)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN REDEEMABLE PREFERRED UNITS AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)

   As of December 31, 2019
   As previously

   reported   Adjustment   Restated

Retained deficit   $ (2,743 )   $ 2,705   $ (38 )

Total equity   19,807   2,705   22,512

(1) Includes $3,078 adjustment to opening retained earnings as of December 31, 2018.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

   Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2020

   As previously

   reported   Adjustment   Restated

Net loss   $ (24,195 )   $ (1,176 )   $ (25,371 )

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities

Unrealized loss on derivative financial instruments   1,050   1,176   2,226

(1) Restatement also includes $3,300 included in the Supplementary cash flow information as accrued expenses for purchase of Plant, property and

equipment.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

   Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2019

   As previously

   reported   Adjustment   Restated

Net loss   $ (4,876 )   $ (373 )   $ (5,249 )

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities

Unrealized loss on derivative financial instruments   1,876   373   2,249

VIE DISCLOSURE ON THE BALANCE SHEET (in parenthesis)

(1)

(1)

SMRH:4873-5641-9391.2 -18-

   As of December 31, 2020
   As previously

   reported   Adjustment   Restated

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 5,088   $ —   $ 5,088

Property, plant, and equipment, net   15,534   3,300   18,834

Restricted cash   2,199   —   2,199

Accounts payable   864   —   864

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   776   —   776

Accrued capital expenses   3,300   3,300

Sunoma loan   $ 470   $ —   $ 470

F-59

OPAL FUELS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(In thousands of dollars except per unit data)

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation and Principles of Consolidation

The Company was formed in December 2020 as a wholly owned subsidiary of the Parent. On December 31, 2020, the Ultimate Parent and certain of